26Note that this is in strike contrast with the Greenspan-Guidotti and 3-months-of imports rules, which do
not depend on these parameters.
27This might be the biggest weakness of the model then.

89

(in the benchmark case) to 2.3 would decrease the optimal level of the foreign reserves by

22%.

Figure 13 also shows that, assuming that the parent banks act as the lenders of last

resort, the actual reserves are still above their optimal level under a range of shocks that

do not assume their extreme values at the same time. For example, providing that the

magnitude of other shocks is at the benchmark level, the CNB has enough reserves for

�ghting o¤ the crisis with the probability of its occurrence larger than 30%. Alternatively,

even if kuna depreciates during the crisis by more than 20%, the CNB is holding reserves for

overcoming the higher burden of potential foreign liabilities. Finally, actual foreign reserves

can be thought of as an insurance against maximum 25% output loss or about 50% deposit

withdrawal as long as scale of other e¤ects of crisis is at the benchmark level.

90

Figure 13: Sensitivity analysis of optimal reserves (mil. EUR).

0

4,000

8,000

12,000

16,000

0 4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32

Probability of sudden stop (%)

Optimal Reseves
Actual Reserves

m
il.

EU
R

0

4,000

8,000

12,000

16,000

0.0 2.5 5.0 7.5 10.0 12.5 15.0 17.5 20.0 22.5 25.0 27.5 30.0

Exchange rate depreciation (%)

Optimal Reseves
Actual Reserves

m
il.

EU
R

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

Long-run growth rate (%)

Optimal Reseves
Actual Reserves

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

0.0 2.5 5.0 7.5 10.0 12.5 15.0 17.5 20.0 22.5 25.0 27.5 30.0

Output loss (%)

Optimal Reseves
Actual Reserves

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Interest rate (%)

Optimal Reseves
Actual Reserves

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0

Term premium (pp)

Optimal Reseves
Actual Reserves

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

Deposit withdrawal (%)

Optimal Reseves
Actual Reserves 0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

Kuna to euro conversion rate - constant (%)

Optimal Reseves
Actual Reserves

2.5. Conclusion

This paper has explored the main issues related to the trend of strong foreign reserves

accumulation in Croatia during the last decade within a context of a simple analytical

91

model. We show that this trend is consistent with the precautionary demand for foreign

reserves. Whether this trend has been too strong or whether the actual reserves have been

lower than optimal depends on the expected reaction of the parent banks during the crisis.

Our study reveals that for plausible values of parameters, related to the 1998/1999 sudden